






A 

C 

-1.00 -0.50 0.00 0.60 1.10
source activation

left hemisphere   

ventral  

parietal 

right hemisphere   

E 

D 

lateral early

posterior 
cingulate 

-144

0

144
fT

90 �� 100 ms

scene onset ERF

zero duration saccade ERF      
grand average (n �� 5��participant 4

residual fixation ERF

pa
rt

ic
ip

an
t 4

gr
an

d 
av

er
ag

e 
(n

 ��
 5

��

time [ms]
100 50 0 50 100 150 200 250

60

40

20

0

20

40

60

fT
/c

m

sc
en

e
on

se
t

zero duration saccade
ERF (extrapolated)

residual fixation ERF

scene onset ERF

-3.30 -1.60 0.00 1.60 3.30
source activation [norrmalised]

-2.00 -1.00 0.00 1.00 2.00
source activation [normalised]

F 

2 0 2
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

early

2.5 0.0 2.5
event a

2

0

2

ev
en

t b

ventral +
midventral

2 0 2
event a

2

0

2

ev
en

t b

parietal +
midparietal

2 0 2
event a

2

0

2

ev
en

t b

lateral +
midlateral

2 0 2
event a

2

0

2

ev
en

t b

posterior cingulate

90 �� 100 ms

-124

0

124
fT

90 �� 100 ms

-28

0

28
fT

1 0 1
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

1 0 1
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

1 0 1
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

1 0 1
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

1 0 1
event a

2

1

0

1

2

ev
en

t b

G

saccade vs
fixation

saccade vs
scene

fixation vs
scene

surface normal activation 
[normalised]

B

100 50 0 50 100 150 200 250
time [ms]

100

75

50

25

0

25

50

75

fT
/c

m

sa
cc

ad
e

on
se

t

zero duration saccade
ERF (extrapolated)

sa
cc

ad
e 

du
ra

tio
n 

[b
in

ne
d]

sh
or

t
lo

ng

Figure 2. Topographical differ-
ences between stimulus onset
and fixation/saccade ERFs. (A)
Extrapolation of an ERF of a sac-
cade with a duration of zero ms
based on 160 binned saccade du-
ration ERFs. Here: participant 4
and the earlier selected sensor (see
Fig. 1A, B) (B) The zero-duration
saccade ERF (see A) is contrasted
to the stimulus onset ERF and the
residual fixation onset ERF (see
Fig. 1J; participant 4). (C, D,
E) Flattened cortical sheets with
the surface normal projections of
the source reconstructed topogra-
phies for the three different ERFs.
Lower left: Magnetometer topogra-
phies for each ERF. Right: The
grand average (n = 5) on the in-
flated and flattened cortical sheet.
(F) Comparison of the surface nor-
mal projections for each vertex be-
tween three events for early visual,
ventral, lateral, parietal, and poste-
rior cingulate areas with regression
fits (with 95% CI). (G) Same as F
but based on the averaged (n = 5)
surface normal activation.
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tracking (SR Research EyeLink 1000). The measure-
ments were supported by individually fitted head stabi-
lizers. Standard preprocessing steps were applied to
the MEG data, including tSSS (MaxFilter™; Elekta Oy,
Finland), interpolation of bad channels, resampling, fil-
tering (0.2 to 200 Hz), and applying independent com-
ponent analysis (see Supporting Information). Sac-
cades and fixations events were identified using [17].
The MEG data was then epoched based on those
events to obtain ERFs.
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